in which we hold a 50% or less equity interest (associates and joint
ventures). Such transactions were conducted at arm’s length with terms
comparable with transactions with third parties. We consider the
members of the Executive Committee and the Supervisory Board to be
the key management personnel as defined in IAS 24 “Related parties”.
In the ordinary course of business, we have transactions with various
organizations with which certain of the members of the Supervisory
Board and Executive Committee are associated. All related party trans-
actions were conducted at arm's length.

Seasonality
Revenue and results in Decorative Paints are impacted by seasonal
influences. Revenue and profitability tend to be higher in the second
and third quarter of the year as weather conditions determine whether
paints and coatings can be applied. In Performance Coatings, revenue
and profitability vary with building patterns from original equipment
manufacturers.

Other activities
In Other activities, we report activities which are not allocated to a
particular segment.

Impact of adoption IFRS16

in € millions

As reported
at December

31, 2018

Restate-
ment due

to adoption
IFRS 16

Restated
opening

balance at
January 1,

2019

 Intangible assets  3,458 (35) 3,423

 Property, plant and equipment  1,748  (30)  1,718

 Right-use-of asset  –  435  435

 Other financial non-current assets  1,965 –  1,965

 Current assets  11,613  –  11,613

 Total assets  18,784  370  19,154

 Group equity  12,038  –  12,038

 Non-current liabilities  3,066  274  3,340

 Currrent liabilities  3,680 96 3,776

 Total liabilites  18,784 370 19,154

AkzoNobel I Report for the first quarter 2019  15

Revenue disaggregation

January-March

in € millions Decorative Paints Performance Coatings Other Total

Primary geographical markets - revenue from third parties

The Netherlands  47  25  16  88

Other European Countries  410  516 –  926

USA and Canada  –  268 –  268

South America  97  86 –  183

Asia  237  351 –  588

Other regions  46  86  –  132

Total  837  1,332  16  2,185

Timing of revenue recognition

Goods transferred at a point in time  839  1,291  (14)  2,116

Services transferred over time  5  48  16  69

Total  844  1,339  2  2,185

Revenue disaggregation
The table below reflects the disaggregation of revenue. Additional
disaggregation of revenue is included on the respective pages of
Decorative Paints and Performance Coatings.

AkzoNobel I Report for the first quarter 2019  16

Glossary

Adjusted earnings per share are the basic earnings per share from
operations, excluding identified items and taxes thereon.

Adjusted EBITDA is operating income excluding depreciation,
amortization and identified items.

Adjusted operating income is operating income excluding identified
items.

Capital expenditures is the total of investments in property, plant and